statements we have increased our previously reported pre-tax income by $7 million in 2001 and decreased our previously reported pre-tax
income by $47 million in 2000.

74

Other

   We reduced our previously reported revenue by $42 million and $36 million and decreased our pre-tax income by $123 million and
$2 million for the years ended December 31, 2001 and 2000, respectively, for other adjustments discovered as a result of our internal analysis.
These adjustments have been aggregated in our presentation. The individual adjustments ranged from $100,000 to $15 million for revenues and
from $100,000 to $16 million for pre-tax income in the periods presented and had an average impact of $6 million to revenues and $7 million
to pre-tax income.

Balance sheet impacts

   In addition to the effects on our 2001 and 2000 consolidated statements of operations discussed above, the restatement affected our
consolidated balance sheets as of December 31, 2001 and 2000. The following tables set forth the effects of our restatement adjustments on our
condensed 2001 and 2000 consolidated balance sheets:

75

Previously
Reported

Increase/
(Decrease)

As Restated

(Dollars in millions)

As of December 31, 2001:
Assets:
  Total current assets   $ 2,945   $ (288 ) $ 2,657
  Property, plant and equipment—net   19,431   (244 )   19,187
  Other and intangible assets—net   2,690   (148 )   2,542

  Total assets   $ 25,066   $ (680 ) $ 24,386

Liabilities and stockholder's equity:
  Total current liabilities   $ 6,295   $ 2,209   $ 8,504
  Long-term borrowings   5,781   —   5,781
  Deferred income taxes and other liabilities   5,699   (177 )   5,522

  Total liabilities   17,775   2,032   19,807
  Total stockholder's equity   7,291   (2,712 )   4,579

  Total liabilities and stockholder's equity   $ 25,066   $ (680 ) $ 24,386

Previously
Reported

Increase/
(Decrease)

As Restated

(Dollars in millions)

As of December 31, 2000:
Assets:
  Total current assets   $ 2,444   $ 19   $ 2,463
  Property, plant and equipment—net   18,100   (17 )   18,083
  Other and intangible assets—net   2,298   (282 )   2,016

  Total assets   $ 22,842   $ (280 ) $ 22,562

Liabilities and stockholder's equity:
  Total current liabilities   $ 6,156   $ 538   $ 6,694
  Long-term borrowings   6,247   —   6,247
  Deferred income taxes and other liabilities   5,174   (134 )   5,040

  Total liabilities   17,577   404   17,981
  Total stockholder's equity   5,265   (684 )   4,581

  Total liabilities and stockholder's equity   $ 22,842   $ (280 ) $ 22,562

   Stockholder's equity has been restated for items other than the adjustments to net income discussed in the summary of restatement items
section above. Among other restatements, it has also been restated for adjustments to dividends declared and for the contested liability trust.
The adjustments to dividends declared are attributed to our failure to record dividends that were declared in 2000 and 2001 under a standing
declaration policy. A reconciliation of stockholder's equity between "Previously Reported" and "As Restated" is as follows:

Note 4: Restructuring and Merger-related (Credits) Charges